(
(
(
(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual

SUPPLEMENTAFI.Y KEYS
ORIGINATING KEY--- 1
FIG. 1-700-TYPE KEY UNITS-FLUSH MOUNTED
2.00 GENERAL
2.01 Each console position requires the installation
of from one to three 6-line key units assembled
in a single operating unit. An originating key unit
must be employed with each key unit assembly where
telephone circuits are terminated.
2.02 The originating key unit contains 6-line pickup
keys and the face equipment which is common
to the assembly, such as the hold, release, transfer and
.monitor keys.
2.03 The supplementary key unit contains 6-line
pickup keys.
2.04 The 700-type key units are arranged for flush
mounting in a vertical position in a panel or in
the face of a non-Bell System console ( see Fig. 1); or
they may be mounted horizontally in an apparatus
case for surface mounting on tables or desks ( see
Fig. 2 ).
2.05 On adjacent flush-mounted 700-type key units,
latch bars are fastened together by means of a
P-10C067 link so that when a key or keys in the
assembly are operated, they restore to normal any
previously operated key or keys. The 700-type key
units mounted in an apparatus case are fastened to­
gether by two P-10C929 couplings. A brass bushing is
used to join their linkage arrangements. It is possible
to lock down as many as four keys simultaneously on
any of the key units.
FIG. 2-700-TYPE KEY UNITS-SURFACE MOUNTED
Copyright, 1956, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION C71.668
2.06 The 700B- and C-type keys are provided with
lamp sockets in order to illuminate the desig­
nation strip. However, at this time faceplates are not
available to accommodate the lamps.
2.07 A framework is used for mounting key units
flush in a console. The framework is available
for one, three, or four key units. When not fully
equipped, blank faceplates are used to fill up the re­
mainder of the framework.
2.08 The 700-type flush mounted key units are
equipped with a plug and jack arrangement to
facilitate their rapid interchange for maintenance
reasons.
2.09 Radio circuits employ supplementary key units
only. Radio circuits are not placed on the same
key unit assembly as telephone circuits.
2. 10 An attendant's telephone and key circuit is
employed for use on either the telephone or
radio circuits.
2. 11 The relay equipment for the various circuits is
furnished as a unit for mounting in an equip­
ment room.
3.00 OPERATING FEATURES
3.01 The functions of the 112A key equipment are
to provide appropriate terminations for the fol­
lowing types of service.
3.02 Alternate Line Transfer Circuit. On a voice cir-
cuit when regular line facilities between the
terminating points are· not serviceable, this circuit
provides a means to restore service by transferring the
line circuits at each termination to alternate line
facilities.
3.03 Automatic Ringdown Circuit. This circuit pro-
vides for terminating a 2-wire private line · at
the attendant's position of the 112A key equipment or
at a telephone set of the lA 1 key telephone system.
3.04 Channel Assignment Switching Circuit. This
circuit provides for interconnection of any
radio channel relay equipment to any team of two
positions or to an individual position by means of a
control key. ·
3.05 Executive Calling System Arrang~d for Use
with 112A Key Equipment. This circuit pro­
vides executive calling intercommunication facilities
to a maximum of 18 codes which are associated with
the 112A key equipment.
Page 2
3.06 Flashing Circuit. This circuit provides for flash-
ing visual signals on incoming calls and wink­
ing on holding.
3.07 Interposition Line Circuit. This circuit provides
intercommunicating facilities between attend­
ants at the 112A key equipment positions.
3.08 Line to Loudspeaker Circuit. This circuit pro-
vides a means for an attendant at a 112A key
equipment position to establish a connection with a
local line terminating in a loudspeaker only. Also, it
provides means for connecting to a maximum of three
lines simultaneously.
3.09 Maintenance Line and Station Circuit. This cir-
cuit provides a 2-wire line circuit to a PBX
with termination in a telephone set control station
and multiple jack stations.
3.10 PBX or Central Office Lines
3.11 PBX Line and Signaling Circuit. This circuit
provides for termi:µating a PBX line and sig­
nali~g circuit at attendants' positions of 112A key
equipment or at a telephone set of the lAl key system.
3.12 Position Buzzer Power Circuit. This circuit sup­
plies proper ac power to operate the buzzer.